management section of this note. A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being
undertaken globally, including the replacement of some interbank offered rates (“IBORs”) with
alternative nearly risk-free rates. Details of the impacts on the Group’s risk management strategy
arising from the interest rate benchmark reform and the progress towards implementation of alternative
benchmark interest rates are set out under “interest rate benchmark reform” in this note.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both
derivatives and non-derivative instruments at the end of each reporting period. For floating interest rate
bank borrowings, restricted bank deposits and bank balances, the analysis is prepared assuming the
amount of liabilities and assets outstanding at the end of each reporting period were outstanding for the
whole year. A 25 basis points (2020: 25 basis points) increase or decrease is used which represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 25 basis points (2020: 25 basis points) higher/lower and all other variables
were held constant:

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year:
As a result of increase in interest rate (63,269) (34,211)
As a result of decrease in interest rate 63,269 34,211

This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its interest bearing restricted bank
deposits and bank balances and variable-rate bank borrowings.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

China Hongqiao Group Limited168

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(c) Market risk (Continued)

(iii) Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investment in financial assets at FVTOCI. The
Group’s equity price risk is mainly concentrated on equity instruments operating in bank industry sector
quoted in the Stock Exchange. For unquoted equity security designated as FVTOCI, the investee is